“LEES SANDWICHES® Production Unit” means the right granted to Franchisee by Franchisor, pursuant 
to the parties’ election in Section 2.1 hereof, to use the System and the Marks to establish and own a Franchised 
Business which operates as a large restaurant, from premier sites with high visibility, consisting of approximately two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) to five thousand (5,000) square feet of restaurant facility space, and offers the full menu 
and line of Lees Sandwiches packaged products, as well as produces the dough for baguettes, supplying the needs of 
other Lees Sandwiches Businesses and Franchises;